intended.

– 9 –

Date of
Announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised

(Approximately) Proposed use of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at
the date of this
announcement

2 September 2022 Placing of
convertible bond

HK$29.4 million (i)	 approximately HK$9 million
to satisfy the consideration of
the acquisition of the entire
issued share capital of the
Tiger Faith; and

All net proceeds
have not been
utilised.

(ii)	 the remaining balance of
approximately HK$20.4
million to increase the paid-
up share capital and liquid
capital of the Tiger Faith
Group

All net proceeds
have not been
utilised.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming the Placing Shares
were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares Approximate

Number of
Shares Approximate

Substantial Shareholder
Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe

(Notes 1 and 2) 21,790,000 16.14% 21,790,000 13.62%
China New Economy Fund

Limited 25,958,750 19.23% 25,958,750 16.22%

Public Shareholders
Placee(s) to be procured by the

Placing Agent – – 25,001,378 15.63%
Other Public Shareholders 87,251,250 64.63% 87,251,250 54.53%

Total 135,000,000 100% 160,001,378 100.00%

– 10 –

Notes:

1.	 Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe (“Ms. Wong”) legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital
of Success Run International Limited (“Success Run”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be,
interested in all the 18,350,000 Shares held by Success Run for the purpose of SFO. Ms. Wong is the sole
director of Success Run.

2.	 Ms. Wong legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Lion Spring Enterprises Limited
(“Lion Spring”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the 3,440,000 Shares
held by Lion Spring for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Wong is the director of Lion Spring.